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PART C
Sl

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 98 OF 1977

THE DAIRY ACT 1968

(No. 28 of 1968)

FIXATION OF POWDERED MILK AND ALLIED PRODUCTS
PRICES REGULATIONS 1977

(Undersection 24)

(Date of Commencement: 31st October, 1977)

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by the above-mentioned Act and
after consultation with the Swaziland Dairy Board, the Honourable the Minister for
Agriculture is pleased to make the following regulations:

Citation and Commencement.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Fixation of Powdered Milk and Allied
Products Prices Regulations 1977 and shall come into force on the 31st October, 1977.

Maximum Wholesale and Retail selling prices.

2. The maximum wholesale andretail selling prices of powdered milk andallied
products in Swaziland shall be as set out in the Schedule to this notice.

3. Repeal: Fixation of Powdered Milk and Allied Products published under
Legal Notice No. 64 of 1977 is hereby repealed.

A. R. V. KHOZA

Permanent Secretary

Mbabane
10th October, 1977.
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SCHEDULE

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL SELLING PRICES OF POWDERED
MILK AND ALLIED PRODUCTS IN SWAZILAND

Full cream milk powder and
Lactogen

1 Kg tins case of 12 tins

2 Kg tins case of 6 tins

250g tins case of 24 tins

500g tins case of 24 tins

Full cream evaporated milk.

170g tins case of 48 tins

410g tins case of 48 tins

Fuil cream condensed milk

225g tins case of 48 tins

397g tins case of 48 tins

instant skim milk powder.

250g tins case of 24 tins

500g tins case of 24 tins

Sterilized Dairy Cream

155g tins case of 48 tins

310g tins case of 48 tins

Skim Condensed Milk

397g tins case of 48 tins

Protea Skim milk powder

250g packets of 30 packets

500g packets of 32 packets

5 Kg packets of 5 packets

Klim Vitamised Full Cream

Milk Powder

1 Kg tins case of 12 tins

2 Kg tins case of 6 tins

256g tins case ef 24 tins

500g tins case of 24 tins

Wholesale
Prices

E28,00

E26,85

E14,90

E29,00

E 9,60

E16,77

E10,75

E16,97

E10,15

Bi9,90

E11,85

E20,25

E16,44

E13,03

E26,90

£31,44

E28,59

E27,37

E15,88

E29,66

Retail

Prices

E2,64 per

E5,06 per

E0,70 per

E1,36 per

B0,23 per

E0,40 per

E0,26 per

E0,41 per

E0,47 per

E0,91 per

E0,28 per

E0,48 per

E0,39 per

EO,50 per

E0,97 per

E9,04 per

E2,74 per

E5,25 per

E0,76 per

Bi,42 per

tin

tin

tin

tin

tin

tin

tin

tin

tin

tin

tin

tia

packet

packet

packet

tin

tin

tin

tin
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LEGAL NOTICE NO.99 OF 1977

THE ANIMAL DISEASES ACT, 1965

(No. 7 of 1965)

THE STOCK DISEASES (RABIES) (NO. 12) REGULATIONS 1977

(Under Section 3)

(Commencement: 28th October, 1977)

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by the above-mentioned Act, the
Honourable the Minister for Agriculture is pleased to make the following regulations:

Citation.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Stock Diseases (Rabies)(No. 12)
Regulations 1977. :

Deciaration of Rabies Guard Areas.

2. The dipping Tanks and other areas specified in the Schedule hereto
afe hereby declared to be Rabies Guard Areas.

Isolation and Confinement of dogs in the Guard Areas.

3. Every owner of a dog in any of the Guard Areas shall isolate and cenfine
it so as to prevent it from escaping from such guard areas.

Destruction of dogs in Rabies Guard Areas.

4. A Government Veterinary Officer may destroy a dog in any of the Rabies
Guard Areas which, in his opinion, has not been confined so as to prevent it from es-
caping from such guard area.

Offence and Penalty.

4. Every owner of a dog in any of the guard areas who contravenesor fails to
comply with regulation 3 shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine of E300 or
wmmprisonment for a period of six months.

A. R. V. KHOZA

Permanent Secretary.
Mbabane
20th October, 1977

 

SCHEDULE

Hhohhe District Manzini District

Negwenya Sidvokodvo

Forbes Reef Nkonyeni

Makholokholo Inverary

Maphalaleni Corporation

Nkomozane Sanroy

Manzimnyama Nhlambeni

Tunzu Mkiwa

Malandela E.I. Ranch

Lubombe District

Mkangala Lomahasha.
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LEGAL NOTICE NO.100 OF 1977

THE PRICE CONTROL ORDER 1973

(No. 25 of 1973)

THE MAXIMUM WHOLESALE AND RETAIL SELLING PRICES
OF SOUTH AFRICAN CEMENT IN SWAZILAND

(Under Section 5(1) )

(Commencement: 28th October, 1977)

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by the abovementioned Order, I
hereby prescribe the wholesale and retail selling prices of South African Cement in
Swaziland to be as set out in Legal Notice No. 113 of 1976.

NKOMENI DOUGLAS NTIWANE

Price Controller

The Government Printer, Mbabane.


